
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Thursday, 21 January 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Brian Heatley

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/dZZsN6YS-qc

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/dZZsN6YS-qc
https://youtu.be/dZZsN6YS-qc


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  VARIATION FOR STRONG ORCHARD, WAYTOWN 9 - 52

An application has been made to vary the licence for Strong Orchard in 
Waytown. The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.





This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.

 “Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic means, including by telephone conference, video 
conference, live webcasts, and live interactive streaming.

 A Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee who i
[...]
ion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority 
considers that it is required. 

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak. 

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to be 
disconnected from the hearing, and may refuse that person to be 
reconnected, but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, 
submit in writing information they would have been entitled to give 
orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Department at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
 the members of the sub-committee in attendance
 the council officers in attendance
 the parties and their representatives in attendance

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application, 
including details of any withdrawn representations. 

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited to 
address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may have.

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions asking each 
person in turn if they wish to ask a question.

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who has 
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
21 January 2021
Variation for Strong Orchard, Waytown

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllr A Alford

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into account the 
oral representations and information given at the hearing.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made to vary the licence for Strong Orchard in 
Waytown. The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Premises licence
Appendix 2 – Application for the variation
Appendix 3 – Representations 
Appendix 4 – Response to Representations

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Penelope and Oliver Strong, trading as Dorset Nectar, are the holders of 
the premises licence for Strong Orchard, Pineapple Lane, Waytown, DT6 
5HZ. The Licence currently allows the sale of alcohol on and off the 
premises: - 

Every Day 10:00 to 20:00

The current licence is attached at appendix 1.

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.2. They have applied to vary the licence by 
a) adding regulated entertainment of plays, films, dance, live and recorded 

music
b) adding two further barns to the existing plan
c) increasing the hours for the sale of alcohol

9.3. The hours applied for are:

Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises)
Every day 09:00 to 23:00
New Years Eve 09:00 to 02:00

Plays and Films (indoors and outdoors)
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 23:00

Live Music (indoors and outdoors)
Thursday to Sunday 10.00 to 23:00
New Years Eve 10:00 to 02:00

Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors)
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to midnight
New Years Eve 09:00 to 02:00

Performance of Dance (indoors and outdoors)
Thursday 09:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to midnight
Sunday 09:00 to 23:00
New Years Eve 09:00 to 02:00

Anything of a similar description to music or dance (indoors and 
outdoors)
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 18:00
Thursday 09:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to midnight
Sunday 09:00 to 23:00
New Years Eve 09:00 to 02:00

The full application is attached at appendix 2.

9.4. The reason for the variation, as stated on the application form, is to allow 
“the opportunity for educational and cultural activities and entertainment, 
such as Orchard Wassails, Blossom Festivals, theatrical and dance 
productions, live and recorded music.”

Page 11



9.5. The application has been advertised on the 
[...]
please list (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Thur 09.00 

     
23.00 

            

Fri 09.00 

     
23.00 

            

Sat 09.00 

     
23.00 

            

Sun 09.00 

     
23.00 

            

 

Page 31



Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

   The proposed variation will extend the hours for supply of alcohol from 10.00 to 20.00 to 
become 09.00 to 23.00, meaning that we can sell our ciders to visitors to the Cider Farm’s taster 
room shop from 09.00hrs in the morning, (currently 10.00hrs) and in the evenings be able to 
extend the supply of alcohol (currently 20.00hr) till 23.00. 

The proposed variation will also allow the possibility of having musical evenings, with either live 
or recorded music.  It will also allow the opportunity for educational and cultural events to both 
schools and the community through storytelling, theatre, poetry, music and dance 

Please tick as appropriate 

I have enclosed the premises licence x 

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or 
part of it below 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

Page 32



M
Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 
result of the proposed variation: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Staff have been trained to be vigilant for drunken, aggressive or criminal behaviour and are 
aware of how to diffuse situations. 
Staff are very aware of keeping children safe from harm and not selling alcohol to anyone under 
the age of 18.  Challenge 21 policy in place 
Seasonal tent camping at the Cider Farm is specifically for Adults only 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

   Staff ar
[...]
ays from neighbours. We have 

planned in advance ways in which possible light and sound pollution can be reduced. The roads 

surrounding us have many passing places and pull-ins. We have been trained extensively and as 

policy dictates, display “Challenge 21” posters and as law and common sense dictates do Not serve 

persons who have had their fair share as it were.  

Page 51



We produce Champion award winning craft ciders; Not very strong, not very cheap “Scrumpy” as the 

objector seems to allude to. We aim to offer an unparalleled, unique experience for the Pomologist 

and the enthusiastic Craft cider Connoisseur - not a wild drinking hole.  

 

We would end; we would agree with the anonymous community member. We love our beautiful 

West Dorset countryside. We do not want to violate it. We hope we can reassure you that we take 

your concerns to heart and as a result have altered our initial plans. We want to cooperate and be 

friendly with all our community. However do not take it lightly when unsubstantiated, spurious 

accusations are thrown our way.  

As always if any members of the public have an opinion PLEASE contact us or walk by and we can 

chat and come to an agreement. 

 

With Gravitas 

Yours  

The Strong Family  

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	4 Variation for Strong Orchard, Waytown
	Strong Orchard Appendices_ Redacted_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 21 JANUARY 2021

Present: Cllrs Les Fry, Brian Heatley and Emma Parker

Apologies: Cllr Jon Andrews

Also present: Mrs Strong, Mr Strong (applicants)
Ms Y Dobson, Mr R Miles, Mr M Conroy, Mr D Morley (objectors)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and Samantha Spracklen 
(Licensing Officer)

45.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

It was proposed by Cllr Heatley, seconded by Cllr Parker.

Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

46.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

47.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

48.  Variation for Strong Orchard, Waytown

The Licensing Team Leader presented the application to vary the licence for 
Strong Orchard in Waytown by adding regulated entertainment of plays, films, 
dance, live and recorded music.  The application also sought to add two 
further barns to the existing plan and increase the hours for the sale of 
alcohol.  The Licensing Team Leader pointed out the effects of the Live Music 
Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform Entertainment Licensing Order 2014.

The Sub-Committee members and the objectors were invited to ask questions 
of the Licensing Team Leader.  

Mr Strong and Mrs Strong the applicants were invited to present their case.

The Sub-Committee members and the objectors were invited to ask questions 
of the applicants.



2

The objectors were then given the opportunity to present their case and 
respond to questions.  The neighbours sought re-assurance that measures 
would be taken to ensure that there would not be disturbance from the venue.  
The applicants agreed to make their telephone number and email address 
available in order to mitigate these concerns.

The Licensing Team Leader also re-iterated that any proven disturbances 
could be reported and brought back to the Sub-Committee for review.

All present were given the opportunity to sum up their case.

49.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr Parker, seconded by Cllr Fry.

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision.

Decision: To GRANT the variation of the Premises Licence, with the 
addition of the following two new conditions.

1. No speaker for amplification of music on the outside of the premises or 
on the outside of any building forming a part of the premises shall be 
used after 23:00hrs. 

2. A direct telephone number and an email address for the manager at 
the premises shall be publicly available at all times the premises is 
open. This telephone number and email address are to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.42 am

Chairman


